Journal of
Materials Chemistry A
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc

semicircle at even lower frequencies which is only seen for
samples with low interfacial resistances, see Fig. 1a, for
instance. Most likely, for samples with relatively high ASR
values this process is masked by the dominant semicircle
characterizing the electrolyte|electrode interface. Here, we used
an additional R|CPE unit to take this low frequency process into
account. As its capacitance turned out to be in the range of
#10�5 F cm�2 we assume that it represents a surface reaction.26
Such an additional process has already been observed in earlier
studies; it has been suggested that it is caused by an alloying
reaction between the Au interlayer and Li metal.8 As in our case,
Table 1 Calculated bulk ion conductivities (sbulk), area specific resistan
applied external pressure (pstack), CPE exponent n, and interfacial resona
Cell sbulk/mS cm�1 Cbulk
a/pF cm�2 3bulk
LLZO-13 1.3 3 50
LLZO-56
LLZO-118
LLZO-253
LLZO-797

a relaxation model.10,31 This model suggests a room-
temperature CCD value to range from 50 to 200 mA cm�2.
We have to note that comparing CCD values with those from
earlier reports is only possible to a limited extent as experi-
mental conditions differ from study to study (see Table 2). For
example, applying external pressures plastically deforms
explanation.
J. Mater. Chem. A, 2020, 8, 15782–15788 | 15785
Table 2 Comparison of critical current densities (CCD) of this study with those of earlier reports using polycrystalline samples. The different
experimental conditions are also included: area specific resistance (ASR), relative density (rrel), temperature (T) and pressure (p)
Composition rrel/g cm�3 ASR/U cm2 CCD/mA cm�2 T/�C p/MPa Reference
LLZO-13 100 13 280 20 — This study
LLZO-56 100 56 240 20 — This study
LLZO-118 100 116 200 20 — This study
LLZO-253 100 253 120 20 — This study
LLZO-797 100 797 60 20 — This study
LLZO-2335 100 2335 40 20 — This study
Li6.25Al0.25La3Zr2O12/Li6.5Al0.15La3Zr1.5Ta0.5O12
a >99 9–15 900(700) 25 3.3 Tayler et al.24
Li6.25Al0.25La3Zr2O12/Li6.5Al0.15La3Zr1.5Ta0.5O12
a >99 9–15 900(700) 25 3.3 Tayler et al.24